
P E N S I O N S  
B O A R D

Wednesday, 20th March, 2019

at 10.00 am
Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 

London E8 1EA
Membership

Members: Samantha Lloyd (Scheme Member) (Chair) 
Kay Brown (Employer Representative)
Henry Colthurst (Employer Representative) 
Michael Hartney (Scheme Member 
Representative) 

 

 

TIM SHIELDS 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Contact:
Peter Gray
Governance Services
Tel: 020 8356 3326 
Email: Peter.Gray@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Wednesday, 20th March, 2019

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Interests - Members to declare as appropriate 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4  Data Improvement Update 7 - 10

5  Pensions Fund  -  Risk Register Review and Policy 11 - 32

6  Review of Pensions Committee Work - October 2018 - March 2019 33 - 36

7  Pensions Fund Admissions Policy - Admitted Bodies (2019) 37 - 64

8  Compliance with Code of Practice 65 - 96

9  GMP Reconciliation Update 97 - 102

10  Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation 2019 - Introduction 103 - 120

11  Any Other Business 

12  Confidential Minutes 121 - 122

13  Exempt GMP Reconciliation appendices 123 - 162

Item No Title Page No



ACCESS AND INFORMATION

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, almost 
directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse.

Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the station, turn 
right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look for the Hackney Town 
Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way.

Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15.

Facilities
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the Town Hall.

Induction loop facilities are available in Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the side to the 
main
[...]
about the matter you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak 
on a matter then leave the room. Once you have finished making your representation, 
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.  

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.  

Further Information

Advice can be obtained from Suki Binjal, Interim Director of Legal, Services, on 020 8356 
6237 or email suki.binjal@hackney.gov.uk

FS 566728

mailto:Gifty.Edila@hackney.gov.uk


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD

THURSDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2018

Present:       

Officers in attendance:

Samantha Lloyd in the Chair
Kay Brown 
Michael Hartney 

Michael Honeysett (Head of Financial
Management), Rachel Cowburn (Head of the 
Investment Fund), Julie Stacey (Head of Pensions 
Administration) , Sean Eratt (Senior Lawyer), Peter 
Gray (Governance) 

Also in Attendance: Karen  Mc William (Aon) 

1.     Apologies for absence 

1.1 Apologies for absence was submitted on behalf of Henry Colthurst.

2.      Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

2.1     There were no declarations of interests. 

3.      Minutes of Previous meeting 

3.1     The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record, subject to 
amendment to minute 11.1 replacing ‘Board’ with ‘Committee’. 

Matters Arising:

3.2   The Board noted that an employer representative had not yet been appointed to 
the Pensions Committee and that the Council’s constitution would require amendment 
to facilitate this. Rachel Cowburn outlined the process to be carried out to make the 
appointment. The Board expressed concerns that the necessa
[...]
 that officers of the 
Fund continue to have some concerns about the standard of quality control and 
automation within Equiniti and in recent months there had been further examples of 
incorrectly calculated or communicated scheme benefits which had been highlighted 
to Equiniti. 

6.2   The Board expressed concern about the continuing difficulties with the interface 
been pensions and Payroll, noting the continued failure of Hackney Council to provide 
timely and accurate pension information to Equiniti which had resulted in continued 
pressure on the administering authority to try to rectify as much of the data as possible 
each year. The Board asked that if the difficulties with the interface were not rectified 
before the next meeting, the Head of Human Resources be invited to attend that 
meeting to discuss this issue. Julie Stacey told the Board that it was anticipated that 
there would be improvements next year.    

RESOLVED: 

1. To note the contents of the report and particularly the improvements the new third 
party administration contract will provide to the scheme members, employers and 
Hackney Council in its role as the administering authority to the fund. 

2. That if the difficulties with the interface between pensions and payroll is not rectified 
before the next meeting, the Head of Human Resources be invited to attend that 
meeting to discuss this issue.

ACTION:  Rachel Cowburn

7.       Review of Pensions Committee Work - April - September 2018 

7.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report outlining the work undertaken by the 
Pensions Committee at its meetings in the period from April to September 2018 and to 
note items that are relevant to the work of the Pensions Board.   

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

8.         Compliance with Code of Practice 

8.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report. From 1st April 2015 the Pensions 
Regulator assumed responsibility for public service pension schemes and put in place 
codes of practice for public 
[...]
firmed that there had been discussions with the 
Regulator around annual statements in the context of a wider policy and was aware of 
the concerns.  

RESOLVED:

To note the Code of Compliance Checklist for the London Borough of Hackney 
Pension Fund. 

9.        Data Improvement Update 

9.1    The Board considered an update on progress made on issuing the 2017/18 
Annual Benefit Statements to active members of the Fund.  The report also covered 
actions taken to help improve the quality of data provided by the Council as an 
employer and to cleanse the data currently held on the pension administration system 
in relation to Hackney Council and schools staff.   

RESOLVED:

To note the actions taken to improve data provision from the Council in respect of 
those employees who are members of the LGPS to the pension administrator.

10.      Administration Authority Discretion Policies 

10.1 The Board noted the report setting out the discretionary policies for Hackney 
Council as administering authority for the London Borough of Hackney Pension Fund.   

RESOLVED: 

To note the amended Administering Authority discretions policies. 

Page 4



Thursday, 29th November, 2018 

11.   Pensions Fund Administration Annual Report 

11.1   The Board noted the report outlining work undertaken by the London Borough of 
Hackney and the performance of the pension fund administrators, in regard to the 
administration of the LGPS Hackney Pension Scheme for the financial year 2017/18. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report. 

12.      Pension Administration Strategy – Draft (PAS) 2019/22 

12.1   Julie Stacey introduced the draft Pensions administration strategy for 2019/22, 
which had been updated to reflect changes to the Fund’s third party administration. 
The draft strategy would be circulated to all employers (including schools) and other 
interested parties for review and comment by close of business on 9th February 2019. 
The strategy would be submitted to the Pensions Committee in
[...]
equired consultancy time during December; this 
focused on addressing the underlying problems in the Council’s hosted payroll 
environment. After an extensive review by Midland, the payroll provider, the issue 
was resolved during February 2019. At the time of writing, officers were awaiting a 
full report from Midland/Hackney ICT on the causes of the issue. 

8.4 Since the resolution of the underlying issues with the database environment, final 
testing on the report has progressed, with the majority of issues identified during 
previous tests now resolved. Whilst this represents a positive step forward, it should 
be noted that extensive work is likely to be required during 2019 to address historic 

Page 9



Page 4 of 4

data issues both on Compendia (the pensions administration system) and iTrent (the 
Council’s payroll system). These issues have already been raised with the Fund’s 
actuary with reference to the 2019 valuation and a revised timetable is being 
developed. 

Ian Williams
Group Director, Finance & Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Sean Eratt 020-8356 6012

Page 10



Page 1 of 3

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICPension Fund Risk Register and 

Policy

Pension board  
20th March 2019

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

Two

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report introduces a new format for the Pension Fund Risk Register, which 

summarises potential significant risks to which the Fund is exposed and the controls 
in place to manage those risks. The report also introduces an update to the Fund’s 
Risk Policy, which was approved by the Pensions Committee in December 2018. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension board is recommended to:

 Note the updates to the format of the risk register
 Note the updated risk policy
 Agree the provision of a high level risk summary at eac
[...]
ing assistance with compliance 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICREVIEW OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

WORK – October 2018 – February 2019

Pension Board
20th March 2019

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

None

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Pension Board to consider the work undertaken 

by the Pensions Committee at its meetings in the period from October 2018 to 
February 2019 and to note items that are relevant to the work of the Pension Board. 
It also includes a forward look at the upcoming work of the Committee during 2019. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to note the report

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committees (12th December 2018) 

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 Understanding the remit of and decisions taken by the Pensions Committee helps the 
Pension Board to assist Hackney Council as the administering authority in ensuring 
the efficient and effective governance and administration of the Fund, in line with its 
statutory duties. Good governance of the Fund helps to ensure its long term financial 
health and that of its stakeholders, including the Council. 

4.2 There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report. 

5. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE
5.1 The role of the Pension Board is prescribed by Section 106 of the Local Government 

Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and includes the following:
 Securing compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme 

Regulations 2013 and any other legislation relating to the governance and 
administration of the Scheme and any connected scheme

 Securing compliance with any requirements imposed by the Pensions 
Regulator in relation to the Scheme and any connected scheme

 Ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of the 
Sche
[...]
ginating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Sean Eratt 020-8356 6012

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PublicPension Fund Admissions Policy – 

Admitted Bodies (2019)

Pension Board  
20th March 2019

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures 
1

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report introduces an update to the Pension Fund Admissions Policy. The Policy 

is concerned with the admission of new employers to the Fund when external 
contractors take on staff who are members, or eligible to be members, of the LGPS 
under a TUPE arrangement.

2. RECOMMENDATION
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to: 

 Review the Admissions Policy, Employer Admissions to the Fund (2019) prior 
to approval by the Pensions Committee

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 21 September 2015 – Admitted Bodies and Bulk

Transfers Policy
 Pension Committee 29 September 2014 – Administering Authority

 Discretions Policies

 Pension Sub-Committee 26 June 2012 – Administering Authority
 Discretions Policies

 Pension Sub-Committee 26 June 2012 – Admitted Bodies and Bulk
Transfers

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 Admitting a new employer to the Pension Scheme can expose the Pension Fund to 
financial and reputational risk. Whilst an admissions policy is not required under the 
regulations, it is a discretion, it ensures prudent financial management to have clear 
policy on admissions in place in order to protect both the Scheme’s assets and 
reputation. 

4.2 Prior to admission, an actuarial assessment is undertaken to determine the level of 
contributions required by the employer and whether there is a requirement for a 
guarantor or bond. Regular monthly monitoring is undertaken by the pension 
administrators to ensure that contributions are accurate and received 
[...]
y guidance ((Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Guidance on the 
creation and operation of Local Pension Boards in England and Wales). The guidance 
considers the review of documents recording policy about the administration of the 
scheme as appropriate for the remit of local pension boards. 

5.4 Taking into account the role of the Pension Board as set out in the Regulations and 
statutory guidance, the consideration of the Pension Fund admissions policy would 
appear to properly fall within the Board’s remit

6. OVERVIEW OF CHANGES
6.1 Admission bodies are a specific type of employer under the Regulations that govern 

the LGPS and usually arise as a result of services being outsourced. The Fund 
currently has a mixture of Scheme employers, such as the Council and admission 
bodies both community of interest and transfer of service (contractors) bodies, and it 
is prudent to have an up to date policy in place which sets out the Fund’s approach 
to admission bodies and helps to clarify the roles and responsibilities, not just of the 
Fund, but also for contractors and awarding authorities.

6.2 Following amendment in May 2018, the LGPS Regulations 2013 now provide for 
the payment of an Exit Credit by the administering authority to a ceasing employer 
of the Fund. Where a ceasing employer’s liabilities are fully funded and there is 
surplus of assets in the Fund relating to that employer, an exit credit must be paid 
by the administering authority to an exiting employer. This has significant 
implications for both the Fund and employers, particularly where risk-sharing 

Page 38

http://lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php#s1pere
http://lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php#s1pere


Page 3 of 4

arrangements are in place. It is understood, however, that these provisions are 
currently subject to scrutiny by Government and may be liable to change in future. 

 6.3 Officers of the Council have been working with the Fund’s Legal advisers 
[...]
lowing provision:

64. (2) When a person becomes an exiting employer, the appropriate administering authority must 
obtain-
(a) an actuarial valuation as at the exit date of the liabilities of the fund in respect of benefits in respect of 

the exiting employer's current and former employees; and

(b) a revised rates and adjustments certificate showing the exit payment due from the exiting employer 
or exit credit payable to the exiting employer in respect of those benefits.

(2ZA) If an exit credit is payable to an exiting employer, the appropriate administering authority must 
pay the amount payable to that employer within three months of the date on which that 
employer ceases to be a Scheme employer, or such longer time as the administering authority 
and the exiting employer may agree.

(2ZB) When an administering authority has paid an exit credit to an exiting employer, no further 
payments are due from that administering authority in respect of any surplus assets relating 
to the benefits in respect of any current or former employees of that employer as a result of 
these Regulations.

Page 39

http://www.lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php#s1adau
http://www.lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php#s1adau
http://www.lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php#s1scem
http://www.lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php#s1adau
http://www.lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php#s1adau
http://www.lgpsregs.org/schemeregs/lgpsregs2013/timeline.php#s1adau


Page 4 of 4

7.2 Therefore where a ceasing employer’s liabilities are fully funded and there is surplus 
of assets in the Fund relating to that employer, an exit credit must be paid by the 
administering authority to an exiting employer within 3 months of the date on which 
the employer ceases to be a scheme employer, or such a longer time as agreed 
between the administering authority and the exiting employer.  Once paid, no further 
payments are due from the admini
[...]
RATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICThe Pensions Regulator Code of 

Practice Compliance Checklist

Pension Board
20th March 2019

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures
One

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 From 1st April 2015 the Pensions Regulator (TPR) assumed responsibility for public 

service pension schemes and put in place codes of practice for public service pension 
schemes covering a number of areas relating to the management of schemes.  The 
Code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes came into force from 1st April 
and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with the Code.

1.2 This report covers an updated Compliance Checklist for the London Borough of 
Hackney Pension Fund.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to:

 Note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is required 
and being undertaken.

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 12th September 2018 – TPR Code Compliance Checklist

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE    
     RESOURCES

4.1 In recent years there has been much greater focus on the standard of governance 
within LGPS funds. This increased focus can be seen in The Pensions Regulator’s 
(TPR) recently introduced powers of oversight, as well as in the introduction of local 
pension boards. TPR’s Code of Practice no. 14, for public service pension schemes, 
is a useful guide to the standards of governance expected by the Regulator; 
measuring the Fund’s compliance with it on a regular basis helps to ensure that good 
practice is understood and maintained. 

4.2 A good standard of governance is crucial in minimising the key risks involved in 
managing the Pension Fund. Although the greater powers of oversight granted to 
TPR should ultimately benefit schemes through driving improvements in governance, 
ensuring compliance with the updated requirements results in additional work for 
officers and advisers of the Fund.  Whilst delivering the requirements of th
[...]
put in 

place arrangements to meet the duty of 

its members to report breaches of law.

8 Planned for first PB meeting Ongoing (annual 

check - Jan)

31/10/2018 Fully completed Fully compliant Breaches policy agreed by PB and 

breaches included in quarterly 

reporting

K14 A Local Pension Board should consider 

(with its Administering Authority) the 

need to publish an annual report of its 

activities.

8 A requirement outlined in PB Terms of Reference Annual (Summer) 31/10/2018 Fully completed Fully compliant PB Annual report piublished in 

2017/18 accounts

K15 An Administering Authority should 

consult on, revise and publish its 

governance compliance statement to 

include details of the terms, structure 

and operational procedures relating to 

its Local Pension Board.

8 Completed and updated at March 2015 PC. Annual (Mar) 31/10/2018 Fully completed Fully compliant Statement carried forward to 

2016/17 Annual Report

P
age 96



Page 1 of 5

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICGMP Reconciliation 

Pension Board  
20th March 2019

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

Four (Exempt)

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report provides the Pension Board with an update on the Fund’s GMP 

reconciliation (Guaranteed Minimum Pensions) exercise, which is being undertaken 
to ensure that scheme member records for periods spent contracted out of the 
second state pension are properly accounted for. The report provides an update on 
the progress of Phase 2 of the reconciliation exercise and outlines factors for 
considering and agreeing an increase in the budget to complete Phase 2, and to 
consider the proposal and budget for beginning the next phase of the project, Phase 
3a – Certification & Rectification (Initiation stage).

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to note the report

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pension Committee 21st March 2018 – GMP reconciliation exercise
 Pension Committee 
[...]
ly)
5) To commence ‘Certification’ of records on the Administration system.

Page 100



Page 5 of 5

A breakdown of the proposed budget is provided at Appendix 3 (section 2). As Phase 3 
progresses, and decisions and policies are required, officers will bring the reports and 
recommendations to the Committee and Board as necessary.

 Ian Williams
Group Director, Corporate Finance and Resources

Report Originating Officers: Julie Stacey 020-8356 3565
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Sean Eratt 020-8356 6012
Appendices

Appendix 1 – EXEMPT - Phase 2 Completion Proposal 
Appendix 2 – EXEMPT - Phase 3 Initiation Proposal
Appendix 3 – EXEMPT - Phase 2 outstanding queries & Phase 3 budget proposal 
breakdown
Appendix 4 – EXEMPT - Data Snapshot

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICPension Fund Actuarial Valuation 

2019 - Introduction

Pension Board  
20th March 2019

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures
4

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report provides an introduction to the 2019 valuation process and sets out an 

indicative timetable. It covers measures discussed with the Fund actuary to address 
potential timetabling issues resulting from late data provision and summarises the 
latest developments with regards to the use of the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board 
and Treasury Cost Cap mechanisms

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to note the report.

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 29th March 2017 - Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation 

2016 – Valuation Report 

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 The triennial valuation outcome is sensitive to both the actuarial and financial 
assumptions made within the valuation, and the membership data used; significant 
variations to either the assumptions or the data used could impact the Fund’s financial 
posi
[...]
ded schemes
have been planning for these changes in employer contributions to be implemented in April
2019, and the Treasury is in the process of allocating funding to departments to help with
these costs.
Whatever the court outcome, we know the costs of providing public sector pensions are
increasing. The 2015 reforms were to ensure public service pensions are affordable and
sustainable in the long term, maintaining intergenerational fairness and ensuring the
burden on the working population remains proportionate.

This statement has also been made in the House of Lords: HLWS1253

Page 119

https://www.parliament.uk/biographies/commons/elizabeth-truss/4097
https://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2019-01-30/HLWS1253/


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Data Improvement Update
	5 Pensions Fund  -  Risk Register Review and Policy
	2.a  - Pension Fund Risk Register and Policy Appendix 1a
	2.b - Pension Fund Risk Register and Policy Appendix 1b
	2.c - Pension Fund Risk Register and Policy Appendix 1c
	5 APP 2  - Pension Fund Risk Register and Policy - Appendix 2

	6 Review of Pensions Committee Work - October 2018 - March 2019
	7 Pensions Fund Admissions Policy - Admitted Bodies (2019)
	4.a - Pension Fund Admissions Policy - Appendix 1

	8 Compliance with Code of Practice
	5.a - Compliance with the Code of Practice - Appendix 1 (1)

	9 GMP Reconciliation Update
	10 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation 2019 - Introduction
	7.a - Actuarial Valuatio

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 20 MARCH 2019 
 
Board Members Present:  
 

  Samantha Lloyd (Scheme Member) (Chair)  
   Kay Brown (Employer Representative)  
   Michael Hartney (Employer Representative) 

   
  
  
Officers in Attendance:     Michael Honeysett, Rachel Cowburn,  Karen     

    Chenery, Peter Gray  
  
Also in Attendance:     Councillor Robert Chapman (Observer)  
  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
1.2   Apologies for absence submitted on behalf of Henry Colthurst.  
 
2 Declarations of Interests - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1    There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
3.1   The Minutes of the meeting held on 29th November were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 
Matters Arising  
 
3.1.1   Rachel Cowburn told the Board that the process for making appointments to 
the Board and the Pensions Committee with interview in May this year.  Other 
appointments were being planned for October.  
 
3.1.2   The Chair expressed concerns around current governance arrangements at the 
CIV and the direction of the organisation. She considered that the Stakeholder group 
should set a strategy not to take ‘early money’. She confirmed that the concern for the 
Board was to ensure that Hackney Council did not …. Councillor Rob Chapman 
referred to cultural difficulties at the CIV with insufficient transparency. He told the 
Board that the governance arrangements had recently been reviewed and outlined 
arrangements in place. A second Chief Executive had been appointed by the Board 
with stakeholder involvement and it was hoped to have an open collaborative 
approach going forward, with engagement with stakeholders having started.   Rachel 
Cowburn told the Board that government had issued new asset pooling guidelines and 
that the response would outline in clear terms that a choice of investments continued 
to be necessary. Further, proposals to set up a Sub Fund had also been sent asking 
for comment.  
 
3.1.3    Kay Brown raised the concern of high turnover of staff at CIV and ensuring that 
the correct direction of travel is followed with proper support to the new Chief 



Wednesday 20 March 2019  
Executive. Michael Honeysett stressed the importance of the role in this and need for 
the CIV to engage early. Councillor Chapman told the Board that members would be 
discussing these and other matters with the Chief Executive.  
 
4 Data Improvement Update  
 
4.1 Rachel Cowburn presented the report introducing a new format for the Pension 
Fund Risk Register, which summaries potential significant risks to which the Fund was 
exposed and the controls in place to manage those risks. The report also introduced 
an update to the Fund’s Risk Policy, which was approved by the Pensions Committee 
in December 2018.  
 
4.2      Rachel Cowburn told the Board that the previous difficulties around the 
interface between Pensions and Payroll had been resolved. Some minor issues 
remained with Midland. Since the resolution of the underlying issues with the database 
environment, final testing on the report had progress, with the majority of issues 
identified during previous tests now resolved. Extensive work was likely to be required 
during 2019 to address historic data issues. Rachel Cowburn confirmed to the Board 
that much data cleansing had been carried out including for new joiners and that there 
was confidence in the accuracy of the process. The testing process was underway 
and reports were being run.  
Work was ongoing on uploading some reports and would go on member records. The 
chair asked for a report back to the next meeting on progress of pension statements.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. To note the actions taken to improve data provision from the Council, in respect of 
those employees who ae members of the LGPS. 
 
2.   That an update on the progress of the issue of pension’s statements b made to the 
next meeting of the Board.  
 
      ACTION: Rachel Cowburn  
 
 
 
 
 
5 Pensions Fund  -  Risk Register Review and Policy  
 
5.1 Rachel Cowburn presented the new format for the Pension Fund Risk Register 
following concerns about its length of the previous register. The Register summarised 
potential significant risks to which the Fund was exposed and the controls in place to 
manage those risks.  The report also introduced an update to the Fund’s Risk Policy, 
which was approved by the Pensions Committee in December 2018.   The Chair 
referred to risks in governance, with Rachel Cowburn’s response that most of the risk 
was in administrative work. There was a move towards pooling to lessen the risk. The 
register would be submitted to every meeting of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
RESOLVED: 



Wednesday 20 March 2019  
 

1. To note the updates to the format of the risk register  
 

2. To note the updated risk policy 
 

3. To agree the provision of a high level risk summary at each meeting, with 
periodic (no less than triennial) review of the full underlying register  

 
6 Review of Pensions Committee Work - October 2018 - March 2019  
 
6.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report on the work undertaken by the Pensions 
Committee at its meetings in the period from October 2018 to February 2019 and to 
note items that are relevant to the work of the Pension Board.  It also included a 
forward look at the upcoming work of the Committee during 2019.  
 
6.2   Councillor Rob Chapman told the Board that work was underway to transfer the 
private debt mandate, the amount being 160m. He told the Board that the council was 
in the last stages of negotiating investments,   
 
  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report  
 
7 Pensions Fund Admissions Policy - Admitted Bodies (2019)  
 
7.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced an update to the Pension Fund Admissions Policy. 
The Policy was concerned with the admission of new employers to the Fund when 
external contractors take on staff who are members, or eligible to be members, of the 
LGPS under a TUPE arrangement. The Board reviewed the admissions policy, 
employer admissions to the Fund (2019) prior to approval by the Pensions Committee.   
 
7.2   Rachel Cowburn told the Board that there had been an unexpected legislative 
change. The LGPS regulations 2013 now provided for the payment of the Exit Credit 
by the administering authority to a ceasing employer of the Fund. Where a ceasing 
employer’s liabilities are fully funded and there is surplus of assets in the Fund relating 
to that employer, an exit credit must be paid by the administering authority to an 
exiting employer.  This had significant implications for both the Fund and employers, 
particularly where risk-sharing arrangements are in place.      
 
 
8 Compliance with Code of Practice  
 
8.1     Rachel Cowburn introduced the report informing the Board that from 1st April 
2015 the Pensions Regulator had assumed responsibility for public service pension 
scheme and put in place codes of practice for public service pension schemes 
covering a number of areas relating to the management of schemes. The Board noted 
that the Code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes came into force from 1st 
April and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with the scheme. 
Rachel Cowburn referred to the fact that a good reconciliation process was now in 
place.  
 



Wednesday 20 March 2019  
8.2   The chair referred to the fact that an improvement was required in the area of 
training for members of the Board.  Rachel Cowburn agreed to re-circulate the training 
needs analysis and the Pensions Regulation Checklist.   
 
      ACTION: Rachel Cowburn 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the Code of Compliance Checklist and areas where further work was required 
and being undertaken. 
 
9 GMP Reconciliation Update  
 
9.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing the Pensions Board with an 
update on the Fund’s GMP reconciliation (Guaranteed Minimum Pensions) exercise, 
which was being undertaken to ensure that scheme member records for periods spent 
contracted out of the second state pension are properly accounted for. The report 
provided an update on the progress of Phase 2 of the reconciliation exercise and 
outlined factors for considering and agreeing an increase in the budget to complete 
Phase 2, and to consider the proposal and budget for beginning the next phase of the 
project, Phase 3a – Certification & Reconciliation (initial stage). It was confirmed that 
GMP reconciliation was a cost borne by the fund. In response to the Board the DWP 
would be notified of the reconciliation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
10 Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation 2019 - Introduction  
 
10.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing an introduction to the 2019 
valuation process and sets out an indicative timetable. The report covered measures 
discussed with the Fund actuary to address potential timetabling issues resulting from 
later data provision and summarised the latest developments with regards to the use 
of the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board and Treasury Cost Cap mechanisms.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report 
 
11 Any Other Business  
 
11.1   There was no other business 
 
12 Exclusion of Press and Public 
   
 
The Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of agenda item 6 due to the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
under paragraph 7, Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Duration of the meeting: 10am -  11:30pm  
 


